507400850 07/22/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7447778

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNME	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA				
		Name			Execution Date
SQN VENTURE INCOM	E FUND, L.I	D.			07/18/2022
RECEIVING PARTY DA	 \TA				
Name:		DGE FACTOR, INC.			
Street Address:		NUT STREET, SUITE	E 210		
City:	BOULDER				
State/Country:	COLORAD				
Postal Code:	80301				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 5				
Property Type		Number]	
Patent Number:	692	21268		1	
Patent Number:	816	5518		1	
Application Number:	130)29045		1	
	132	216017		1	
Application Number:	-			4	
		155439			
		55439			
Application Number:	141	55439			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:	141 DATA (85	8)550-6420]	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b	DATA (85 be sent to th	8)550-6420 e e-mail address firs			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if	0ATA (85 pe sent to th provided; if	8)550-6420 e e-mail address firs			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if p Phone:	DATA (85 pe sent to th provided; if 858	8)550-6420 e e-mail address firs that is unsuccessfu			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email:	0ATA (85 pe sent to th provided; if 858 lort	8)550-6420 e e-mail address firs t hat is unsuccessfu 35506412			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (85 pe sent to th provided; if 858 lort LIS	8)550-6420 e e-mail address firs that is unsuccessfu 35506412 iz@cooley.com			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	0ATA (85 pe sent to th provided; if 858 lort LIS C/C	8)550-6420 e e-mail address firs t hat is unsuccessfu 35506412 iz@cooley.com A ORTIZ			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (85 be sent to th provided; if 858 lort LIS C/C 440	8)550-6420 e e-mail address firs that is unsuccessfu 35506412 iz@cooley.com A ORTIZ) COOLEY LLP	ıl, it will be ser		
Application Number: Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	0ATA (85 be sent to th provided; if 858 lort LIS C/C 440 SA	8)550-6420 e e-mail address firs t hat is unsuccessfu 35506412 iz@cooley.com A ORTIZ) COOLEY LLP)1 EASTGATE MALL	ıl, it will be ser		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	0ATA (85 be sent to th provided; if 858 lort LIS C/C 440 SA	8)550-6420 e e-mail address firs that is unsuccessfu 35506412 iz@cooley.com A ORTIZ O COOLEY LLP 01 EASTGATE MALL N DIEGO, CALIFORM	ıl, it will be ser		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: Address Line 4:	0ATA (85 be sent to th provided; if 858 lort LIS C/C 440 SA	8)550-6420 e e-mail address firs that is unsuccessfu 35506412 iz@cooley.com A ORTIZ O COOLEY LLP 01 EASTGATE MALL N DIEGO, CALIFORN 312453-108	ıl, it will be ser		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	0ATA (85 be sent to th provided; if 858 lort LIS C/C 440 SA	8)550-6420 e e-mail address firs that is unsuccessfu 35506412 iz@cooley.com A ORTIZ D COOLEY LLP 01 EASTGATE MALL N DIEGO, CALIFORN 312453-108 LISA ORTIZ	ıl, it will be ser		

Total Attachments: 3 source=release#page1.tif source=release#page2.tif source=release#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL**, dated as of July 18, 2022 (this "<u>Release</u>"), is made by SQN VENTURE INCOME FUND, L.P. ("<u>Lender</u>") in favor of KNOWLEDGE FACTOR, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"). Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Grantor, Lender, and the other parties party thereto from time to time, are parties to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of May 4, 2017 (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Grantor executed the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 4, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on May 5, 2017 at Reel/Frame Nos. 042255/0308 and 6050/0635, pursuant to which Grantor granted and pledged to Lender a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the intellectual property collateral listed on the exhibits thereto (the "Intellectual Property Collateral").

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Lender release its security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, Lender hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including the copyright registration, issued patents, patent applications, trademark registrations, and trademark applications set forth in <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to Grantor, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that Lender may have obtained in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

LENDER:

SQN VENTURE INCOME FUND, L.P

By: Ryan McCalley Name: Ryan McCalley

Title: Managing Partner

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]

PATENT REEL: 060599 FRAME: 0585

SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

Copyrights

Description	Registration Number	Registration Date
Software User Interface Screen Shots for Amplifire Software	TX0007737957	11/15/12

Patents

Description	Patent/App.No.	File Date
Method and system for knowledge assessment and learning	6921268	7/26/05
incorporating feedbacks		
Method and system for knowledge assessment using confidence-	8165518	4/24/12
based measurement		
System and method for adaptive knowledge assessment and	13029045	2/16/11
learning		
System and method for adaptive knowledge assessment and	13216017	8/23/11
learning		
System and method for adaptive knowledge assessment and	14155439	1/15/14
learning using dopamine weighted feedback		

Trademarks

Description	Serial/Registration	File Date
	<u>No.</u>	
CONFIDENTLY HELD MISINFORMATION	86950473	3/23/16
CONFIDENCE-BASED LEARNING	86467399	12/1/14
ADAPTIVE REPETITION	85377476	7/21/11
ACCELERATED MEMORY PROTOCOL	85160261	10/25/10
AMPLIFIRE	85152819	10/14/10
CONFIDENCE BASED LEARNING	85126787	9/10/10
KNOWLEDGE FACTOR	85024208	4/27/10

272139183 v1

RECORDED: 07/22/2022